ORDINANCE NO. 289

AN ORDINANCE FOR THE LEVY AND ASSESSMENT OF TAXES FOR THE VILLAGE OF VARNA, MARSHALL COUNTY, ILLINOIS FOR THE TAX YEAR 2024, COLLECTABLE IN 2025

Filed with Marshall County Clerk:

Recitals

A. On June 3, 2024, the corporate authorities of the Village of Varna passed Ordinance No. 279, entitled "An Ordinance Appropriating Funds for the Village of Varna, Marshall County, Illinois for the Fiscal Year Beginning May 1, 2024 & Ending April 30, 2025" (the "Annual Appropriation Ordinance").

B. The Annual Appropriation Ordinance was filed with the Marshall County Clerk's office on June 6, 2024.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Village President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Varna, Marshall County, Illinois, as follows below.

SECTION 1: The total amount of **Twenty-Eight Thousand, Four Hundred Fifteen Dollars** (**\$29,835.00**), or so much thereof as may be authorized by law, and the same is hereby levied upon all property subject to taxation within the municipality as that property is assessed and equalized for the current year for all corporate and special purposes for the Village of Varna, Marshall County, Illinois, as mentioned in the appropriation ordinance and in the respective sums as follows:

	LEVY	AUTHORIZATION	A	MOUNT
001	Corporate	General Corporate Tax, 65 ILCS 5/8-3-1	\$	17,085.00
035	Liability Insurance	Insurance Tax, 745 ILCS 10/9-107	\$	4,000.00
041	Street Lighting	Street Lighting Tax, 65 ILCS 5/11-80-5	\$	2,200.00
047	Social Security	Social Security Tax, 40 ILCS 5/21-110 & 110.1.	\$	2,000.00
060	Unemployment	Unemployment Ins. Tax, 745 ILCS 10/9-107	\$	500.00
027	Audit	Audit Tax, 65 ILCS 5/8-8-8	\$	4,000.00
014	Police Protection	Police Protection Tax, 65 ILCS 5/11-1-3	\$	50.00
		Total Taxes Levied:	\$	29,835.00

SECTION 2: This tax levy ordinance is adopted pursuant to the procedures as set forth in the Illinois Municipal Code, provided, however, any tax rate limitation or other substantive limitations as to tax levied in the Municipal Code in conflict with this ordinance shall not be applicable to this ordinance pursuant to Section 6 of Article VII of the Constitution of the State of Illinois.

SECTION 3: The Village Clerk shall make and file a duly certified copy of this ordinance with the Marshall County Clerk on or before the last Tuesday of November.

SECTION 4: If any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall for any reason be held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such finding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 5: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its adoption, as provided by law.

ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Varna, Illinois, on November 4, 2024 pursuant to a roll call vote as follows.

TRUSTEE	AYE	NAY	ABSENT
Chambers			
Koch			
Kruse			
Marliere			
Meierkord			
Todd			

Approved on November 4, 2024

Attest:

de-

Louis Holocker, Village President

PUBLISHED in pamphlet form on November 5, 2024

Print Name:	

TRUTH IN TAXATION CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I am the presiding officer of the Village of Varna, Marshall County, Illinois, and as such presiding officer I certify that the tax levy ordinance, a copy of which is attached, was adopted pursuant to, and in all respects in compliance with the provisions of Section 18-60 through 18-85 of the "Truth in Taxation" law. The taxing district's aggregate levy did **not** exceed a 5% increase over the prior year's extension. Accordingly, the notice and hearing requirements of Section 5 through 7 of the Truth-in-Taxation law do **not** apply. This certificate applies to the **2024** levy.

Dated November 4, 2024

Louis Holocker, Village President

CERTIFICATION OF TAX LEVY ORDINANCE – VILLAGE OF VARNA

The undersigned does hereby certify that attached hereto is a true and correct copy of the Tax Levy Ordinance of the Village of Varna for the **2024** tax year, as adopted on November 4, 2024. This certification is made and filed pursuant to the requirements of Illinois law on behalf of the Village of Varna, Marshall County, Illinois.

Dated November 4, 2024

Print Name:_____

<mark>≰</mark>_____ Print Name:______

<u></u>